
' • J 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COHHISSIO!J 

In re : Request for Staff 
Assista nce for a Rate Increase 
in Lee County by S-W DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM, INC . 

DOCKET llO . 910998- SU 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539 -FOF-SU 
I SSUED : 06/23/92 

The following Commissione rs participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

SUSAN F . CLARK 
J . TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES 
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

M!Q 
NOTICE Of PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORPER APPROVINC INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein, except fot the 
provision for temporary rates , subject to refund , in the event of 
a protest, a nd is preliminary in nature and will become 1.ina l 
un less a p e r son whose interests are adversely affect ed files a 
p e tition for a form 1 proceeding, purs ua nt to Rule 25-22 . 029 , 
Florida Administrative Code . 

BACKGROUND 

S - \-1 Disposal System, Inc. (S-W or utility) is a class "C" 
wastewater facility located in Bonita Springs, Florida . The 
utility provides wastewater service to app roximat ely 241 
residential and five general service customers . The f orma t ion of 
this utility was for the primary purpose of providing wastewat er 
service t o a development known as Spanish Wells . The util ity and 
the de •elopment company for Spani~h We lls (Spanish Wel ls 
Properties , Inc . ) are both s ubsidiaries of McArdle , Ltd. 

On November 23 , 1981, s-w a pplied to this commission for a 
certifica te to operate a was t e water facility . In Order No . 11064 , 
issued August 6 , 1982, this Commiss ion granted the utility an 
original certi ficate and set initial rates . 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92- 0539 - FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 2 

Prior to the aforementioned Order being issued , the utili y 
was c ollecting a service availability charge of $550 pe r equivalent 
r esidential connection (ERC) . We r educed these charges because we 
believe d the utility had over- col lected , and we ordere d a r efund to 
customers for portions of the fees that had been paid. 

On August 23 , 1982 , the utility filed with this Commission a 
petition for a formal hearing o n Order No. 11064. Specifically , 
the utility protested our determination of the l eve l of initial 
r ates and service availability fees , as well as the proposed refund 
of those fees. 

We modified our original position in several areas a nd made 
new proposals which were acceptable to th is Commission and the 
utility . Subsequently, the utility filed o motion to withdraw its 
request for a hearing and the hearing wa s canceled . By Orde r No . 
11444 , issued December 23, 1982 , we established rates a nd service 
ava ila bility fees and granted s - w an origina l certificate . 

On September 27 , 1991, s -w applied for the i nstant staff­
assisted r ate case and it has paid the appropriate filing fcc . The 
tes t y ear is the twelve- month period ending June 30 , 199 1. 

The uti l ity ' s books reflect operati ng revenues of $4 8 , 199 
during the t est year and $100,125 i n operating expenses , res ulting 
in a recorded ne t operating loss of $51 , 926 . 

We have also addressed wat e r conservation because the South 
Florida Water Management District has designat ed Lee County as a 
crit ica l use a r ea . As a result, water users in c r i t ical use areas 
a re r equired t o initiate methods of conservation . The steps the 
utility has take n to i mplement a treated wastewater r e use program 
a r e discussed he r ein . 

QUALITY OF SERVIC~ 

On Anril 16, 1992 , a customer meeti ng was held a t the Span ish 
Wel l s Country Club, in Bon ita Springs , florida . Approximately 22 
c us t omers attended this meeting, and thirteen c ustomers t estified . 
seve n of the thirtee n customers commented a bout the quality of 
servic e provided by the utility . Hos t of the customers who 
complained reside near the wa s tewater treatment plant site . At the 
meeting, ma ny customers complained about noise and odor emanating 
from the was tewater treatment facility . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0539- FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 3 

One customer stated that the odor had gotten worse in the last 
four to five months and believes that the utility's service has 
degraded . Another customer, by letter, informed us hat he 
believes that the excessive noise has deterred possible buyers from 
purchasing his house. In addition , one customer commented that 
there have been periods of disagreeable odors, as well as chronic 
problems with noise and recalls that approximately ten years ago 
there was a petition c~rculated among the utility's residents about 
the noise problem . 

As a result of these customers ' comments, we conducted a 
further investigation in an attempt to ascertain the severity of 
the problems. With the help of a noise level detection aevice , 
readinys were taken at several different locations around the plant 
site and at customer property lines that border the area . 

With unsafe levels starting at 90 decibels, possible health 
risks resulting from excessive noise levels are not likely in this 
case . Although there appears to be no health threat, treatment 
pla nt noise can still be heard inside the neighboring homes . This 
problem can best be categorized as a nuisance . 

To deflect noise away from the residential area, a concrete 
block barrier was constructed at the plant several years ago . 
Because ,.,.e believed that this earlier action had not entirely 
solved the noise problem we suggested to the utility that 
additional corrective action should be taken. The development 
company has agreed to ~ ke the necessary improvements at no cos t o 
the "'astewater system ratepayers, and we have receive t a commitment 
letter to this effect . 

In addition to the plant noise, two customers commented about 
tank truck activity at the plant area causing excessive noise. Our 
review of sludge hauling records shows that sludge is hauled awa y 
from the plant site every two to three weeks . We find that this 
does not constitute excessive sludge hauling . Since the property 
that the plant is located on is al ~o used as a storage area for the 
development and for local residents to park recreational vehicles, 
the additional traffic may be the result of these vehic les entering 
the a r ea . 

In reference to the odor situation , we arc unable to identify 
any specific problems . The utility ' s operating records indicate 
that the plant is managed properly . The odor that is present 
appears normal for a facility of this size; therefore, we find no 
adjustment is appropriate at this time. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 4 

In another odor related problem, one customer complained about 
odor coming from a lift station which is located near his home . We 
inspected this site and found no significant operational problems. 
After some discussion with utility representatives , it was decided 
that corrective action should be ta~en by installing a block of 
deodorant i nside the wet well a r ea of the lift station. With this 
installation, odor reduction should be evident. 

Another customer stated that the red warning light to that 
unit comes on frequently. A warning light usually indicntes 
mechanical problems causing pumps to fail. Although there were 
pumping problems which were corrected a year ago , the utility has 
assured us that the lift station is checked daily and tha there 
are no current problems . For record keeping purposes, the utility 
has indicated that a maintenance log of the lift station will be 
kept at that site . 

Another customer brought up the possibility of a future 
interconnection with Bonita Springs Utilities (BSU) , a newly formed 
regional, jurisdictionally exempt utility. He discussed thi~ 

possibility with a Bonita Springs Utilities repre~entative anrl we r e 
informed that while there are other developments near Spanish Wells 
in the process of interconnecting with BSU , S-W Disposal Syste m, 
Inc . has neither entered into a contract nor expressed a desire 
with BSU to ir1terconnect. Therefore , we find that this proceeding 
will not be affected by the interconnect possibility . 

Overall, we find that the utility ' s quality of service is 
satisractory . The utility has expr essed a willingness to work with 
this Commission in an attempt to correct odor and noise originating 
from its facilities. Therefore, based on the foregoing, we find no 
adjustments shall be made . 

RATE BASE 

our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose 
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedule No . 1 , and the related 
adjustments are s hown on ~chedul~ No . 1A. Those adjustments which 
are self- explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in nature 
are reflec ~ed on those attachments without further discussion in 
the b0dy of this Order . 

De preciable Plant-in-Service 

The utility ' s books reflected a balance of $3 51 , 936 at the 
beginning of the t est period, with no changes t o the account 
recorded during the test year. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 5 

We have increased plant-in- service by the following amounts : 
1} $381,399 associated with unrecorde d contributed plant (gravity 
lines) ; and 2) $5,617 associated with capital items that had been 
incorrectly expensed by the utility. We have decreased plant-in­
service by $57,243 , as the utility had incorrectly recorded land in 
this account . We have also d e creased this account by $4,871 t o 
remove capital items of a nonu~ility nature. Finally, we find it 
appropriate to reduce the account by $373 to reflect the tes t year 
averaging adjustment . Thus, we find the appropriate amount of 
depreciable plant- in-service is $676,465 . 

Used and Useful 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

The maximum daily flow during the test year was 46, 0 00 gallons 
per day (gpd} . The wastewater treatme nt plant has a treatment: 
capacity of 95 , 000 gallons per day . \Vith no adjustment s tor 
excessive infiltration, and 4 , 200 gallons per day allovled for 
margin r eserve considerations, we find that the treatment plant is 

53 . 7 percent used and useful . 

Wastewater Collection System 

The wastewater collection system has a connection capacity or 
55 3 equivalent r esidential connections (ERCs) . The utility 
currently serves approximately 259 ERCs. When 33 ERCs are added 
fo r margin reserve considerations , we find that the collection 
system is 5 2 . 8 percent us~d and useful . 

The util i ty ' s books reflected a balance of $0 a t the beginning 
of the test period . However , as previous ly discussed , land had 
been misclassified in the depreciable plant account . Accordingly, 
a n adjustment of $57 , 243 was made to properly classify land. 

In 1978 , 430 acres of lard associ~ted with the utility and the 
related deve l opment was purchased for $1,44 9 ,4 00 , or $3,371 per 
acre . \<le determined the land utilized by tho utility is a . 7 5 
acres . Therefcre, we find t he appropriate value of land to include 

i n rate b~se is $29,494. 

Plant Held for Future Use 

We have determined that the wastewater treatment plant is 53 . 7 
percent used and useful and the wastewate r collection system is 



ORDER NO . PSC- 92- 0539 - FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 6 

52 . 8 percent used and useful. To determine the average anount of 
plant held for future use (PHFU), the nonused and useful 
percentages of 46 . 3 percent and 47 . 2 per cent, r espectively, are 
applied to the average balanc~s of p lant-in-service , accumulated 
depreciation , contributions-in- aid-of-construction (CIAC), and 
accumulated amortiza t ion of CIAC. 

Apply i ng the nonused and useful percentages to the average 
plant- in- service balance r esults in average PHFU of $318,092 . Both 
accumulated depreciation and CIAC associated with PHFU reduce the 
balance by $82,584 and $180,020, respectively . Finally, the 
accumulated amortization of CIAC associate d with PHFU increases the 
balance by $39,638. Therefor e , we find the net avernge PHFU 
balance is $95 , 125 . 

Contributions-in- Aid-of-Construction CCIACl 

The utility ' s books reflected a balance of CIAC of $167 , 200 at 
the beginning of the t est period . We made an adjustment of $1 , 300 
to r educe the balance on the utili ty ' s books in order to reconcile 
the books to the utility ' s general ledger. 

As previously mentioned , the utility !ailed to record $381 , 399 
of contributed plant . Thus , we have made an adjustment to reflect 
the appropriate level of contributed plant . Our ing the tes t 
period , $3,300 in addi t ional cash contributions were r ecorded . As 
a r esult of these additional contributions , we have made a n 
averaging adjustment which decr eased the CIAC balance by $1 , 6 50 . 
Ther efore, we find the appropria t e average test yedr CIAC balance 
is $550,249. 

Accumu lated Depreciation 

The balance on the utility ' s books at the beginning o t the 
t est period was $81 , 250 . Wo made an ad j ustment of $67 ,167 in order 
to i ncrease the balance to the ~ppropriate amount at the beginning 
of the test period. 

We calculated test year depreciation expense pursuant to Rule 
25- 30.140, Florida Administrative Code . We applied the appropriate 
average service lives as s t a t ed in the Rule to the corr esponding 
plant balances , r esulting in t es t year depreciation expense of 
$27 ,296 . Finally , as a result of tho averaging adjustment, we 
reduced the end of period balance by $13,648 . Therefore, w~ find 
the appropriate balance at the end of the tes t per iod is $162,065. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 7 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

The utility had no recorded balance in this account at the 
beginning of the test period . We have made adjustments to this 
account of $74,442 and $36,704 , respectively, to reflect the 
increased amortization associated with the two components of this 
account -- the unrecorded contributed gravity lines and the cash 
contributions . 

We have calculated test year amortization of CIAC for the 
contributed plant based on the corresponding depreciation rate . To 
calculate the test yea r amortization of cash contributions , we used 
a composite depreciation rate of 4.04 percent . The combined cotal 
of the test year amortization associated with these two components 
increases the account balance by $16 , 348; however , this amount was 
reduced by $8,174 as a result of the averaging adjustment . 
Therefore, we find the appropriate average balance for the t est 
year in this account is $119,320 . 

Working Capital Allowance 

We find it appropriate to u se the formula method in 
calculating the working capital requirement of th is utility, that 
is , one-eighth of operation and maintenance (0 & l1) expenses . In 
a later section of this Order, we find that $49,789 is the 
appropriate amount for 0 & M expense . Therefore, we find the 
appropriate amount of working capital to include in rate base is 
$6 , 224 . 

Test Year Rate Base summary 

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate test year rate 
base for this utility to be $24,064. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

s-W ' s parent company (McArdle, Ltd.) is responsible for 
obt ining debt from financial institutions for use by the utility . 
In instances when the capital structure of a utili y i~ comprised 
entirely of capit nl from its parent company, we find it appropriate 
to use the capital structure of the parent company in establishing 
the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return . 

Further, in instances when the rate base balance is less than 
the sum of the balances in the utility ' s capital structure , we 
reduc~ each component in the capital structure by its weighted 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 8 

share of the excess capita 1 . 
necessary in this instance. 

These pro rata adjust ments are 

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital, including 
our adjustments, is depicted on Schedule No . 2 . Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on that schedule without further discussion in 
the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Return on Equity 

The eqt•ity portion of the parent's capital structure is 
$10 , 230,224, representing approximately 28 . 6 percent of the 
parent ' s overall capital. Using the current leverage graph formula 
approved i n Order No. 24246, we find the parent's allowable return 
on equity is 13 . 11 percent. As discussed above, pro rata 
adjustments to each component of the capital structure are 
necessary . Therefore, we have reduced the balance in the common 
equity account by $10,223,352. 

Cos t of Debt 

The debt portion of l1cArdle • s capital structure is 
$25 , 591 ,491, r epresenting approximately 71 . 4 percent of its overall 
capital . We calculated the appropriate cost of debt by using the 
ave rage year end balances of the various debt instruments . In 
consideration of the above, we find that the cost of existing debt 
i s 9. 84 percent. Further, we find that the pro rata adjustment 
reduces the debt balance by $25,574 , 299 . 

Overall Rate of Return 

As a result of the pro rata adj ustments discussed above , the 
capital structure was reconciled to the average rat e base balance . 
The weighted costs of the equity a nd debt are 3 .74 percent and 7 . 03 
percent, respectively . Trerefore , i n consideration of the 
foregoing, we find that the appropriate rate of return for this 
utility is 10 . 7 7 percent . 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of not operating income is depicted on 
Schedule No. 3, and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 
JA . Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are 
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0539- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 9 

without further discussion in the body of this Order . The major 
adjustments are discussed below . 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

The utility recorded operating revenues of $48 , 199 dur ing 
the test period. As a result of our a udit , an adjustment of $15 
was made to increase the amount of test year operating revenues to 
$48 , 214 . In additio n, we imputed revenues of $1,154 associated 
with the underbilling of the Spanish Wells clubhouse. The r e fore , 
we find tes t year operating revenues to be $4Q , 368 . 

Operating Expenses 

The components of the utility ' s operating expe nses include 0 & M 
expenses , depreciation expense (net of rela t ed amortization of 
CIAC) a nd taxes other tha n income taxes. A discuss ion o f each 
component follows . 

0 & l1 Expenses 

The utility charged $80,556 to the vario us O&M accounts during 
the test year. A summary of tho utility ' s recorded expenses ~nd 
our allowances follows . 

1) Sa laries a nd Wages - Officers - The util ity r ecorded 
$6 ,4 80 in this account J uring the tes t year. This expense is 
r eferred to as an asset management fee, which is b:lsod o n an 
allocation of the parent company ' s annua l consolidated corporate 
overhead . The pare nt company has i ndicated that tho fee is to 
cover time spent by corporate officials concerning budgeting , 
financing , planning , regulatory issues , and other matte r s of a 
corporate na ture . These tasks all relate to the overall managing 
of the utility . 

We believe this allocation is ~xcessive . Base d upon a s tud y 
of utility managers • s alaries for similar s ize utilities , the 
average hour l y rate of utility ma nage r s i s $18.59 . This salary 
compari..;o n \-las used in determining an appropriate salary a llowance . 
Based on a n allowance of four hours per week, we find that $3 , 867 
is the a ppropriate amount for this item . 

2) Sludge Remova l - The utility r ecorded $2, 650 in this 
account during the t est period. As we believe this amount to be 
r easonable , we allow the full amount. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998 - SU 
PAGE 10 

3) Purchased Power - The utility recorded purchase power 

expense of $13,048 during the test period . The majority of the 
adjustments made to this account relate to removing $456 of 
nonutility charges, reclassifying certain items t otalling $2,389, 
and removing $1,051 associated with a twice-paid item. 

We find that an increase of $210 shall be allowed to reflect 

the annualized cost of the newest lift station placed in service, 

as well as a decrease of $736 related to the repair and r esulting 
increased efficiency of a pump at the main lift ~tati0n . In 

consideratio n of the foregoing, we find that the appropriate amount 
for purchased power is $8,627. 

4) Chemicals - The utility recorded chemical expenses of 

$2,284 during the test period. We have reclassified $746 for a 
chemical feeder to utility plant in service . We believe the 

remaining expense is reasonable . Thus, we tind the appropriate 
balance for chemical expenses is $1,537. 

5) Mate rials and Supplies - The utility c harged $923 to th~s 
account during the test year. This amount represents allocations 

charged to the utility by a related company (Spanish Wells Country 
Club) for materials and supplies , as well as for actual purchases 
of supplies required by tho utility. We have made an adjustment of 
$576 to reclassify postage expense from contractual s~rvices 

expense . 

We estimate that the annual cost of postage , envelopes, and 

billing statements is apptoximately $950. Based on our estimates, 

we believe an additional annual allowance of $250 i~ necessary to 
cover the costs of checks, stationery and other office supplies . 

Therefore, we find that the appropriate amount f.or tes t year 

materials and supplies is $1,200. Therefore , an adjustment ot $298 

is required to reduce the balance to this amount. 

6) Contractual Servic~s - The utility charged $45,771 to this 

account during the test period . However, as a r esul t of 
discussions with the utilh.y, we have disallowed $8, 179 after 

determining it was nonutility related, and that $79 was associated 
with late or yrior period charges. 

Further , we have reclassified several items i ncluding $4,871 

to plant-in- service ; $576 to materials and supplies expense; and 
$91 from purchased power expense . Other adjustments to this 
account include disallowing $3,000 associated with allocations of 
legal fees from a related company, an additional $489 allowance 

resulting from unrecorded contract operator expense, and a pro 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PJ\GE 11 

forma allowance of $283 to reflect an increase in the cont.ract 
operator ' s fee. 

A related company performs the accounting for the utility, 
which was allocated $1,930 for off-site accounting services and 
$1,200 for computer use fees . After comparing the allocation for 
accounting services to what charges for accounting services have 
typically been allowed in other staff-assisted rate cases , we find 
that $1,930 is reasonable and we hereby accept it. Ne have 
disallowed $1,200 because computer costs arc typically already 
included in the cost associated with the accounting services . 

The utility also incurred $16,108 in repair costs during the 
test period. We believe it is reasonable to expect this level of 
costs to be incurred over a two-year period. The utility has 
acknowledged that the level of repairs during the test year is 
atypical . Therefore, the repair costs arc to be recovered over a 
two-year period, which results in an annual allowance of $8,054 . 
The remaining $8,054 represents the unamor tized portion of the test 
year repairs expense that should be removed for ratemaking 
purposes. 

Finally, there are unrecorded expenses associated with utility 
grounds maintenance that is performed by a related company . \vc 
reviewed the duties performed by the grounds maintenance personnel. 
The number of hours required for grounds maintenance, the hourly 
wages and equipment charges were also reviewed for reasonableness . 
As a r esult of this rev 1ew , we find an annual allowance of $8,500 
for this account is appropriate . 

7) Rents -The utility charged $1, 100 to this account during 
the test year . Th is represents a n allocation of the shared office 
s pace used by the utility . He find the allocation of $100 per 
month is appropriate . However , because the utility failed to 
record all twelve months of expenses on its books an adjustment of 
$100 i ncreases this balance to $1,200 . 

8) Transportation - The utility charged $800 to this account 
during the test year . However, these expenses arc nonutili ty 
related and are therefore disallowed . Therefore , we have reduced 
the balance in this account to $0. 

9) Insurklnce - The utility recorded $26J in this account 
during the test year. We find that this amount is reasonable and, 
therefore, no adjustment is necessary. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO. 9 10998 - SU 
PAGE 12 

10) Regulatory Commission Expense- The utility charged $2 , 131 
to this account during the test period . Diesel fuel expense 
totalling $180 has been determined to be nonutility rela t ed a nd we 
have, therefore, disallowed it . In addition , the utility had 
$4 , 584 i n unrecorded expenses during the t es t year . However , these 
expenses r epresent those incurred as a result of the utility • s 
applicat ion for a file a nd suspend rate case . A docket was opened 
in t hat case , but the utility subsequently withdrew i t s reques t f o r 
test year approval . The $6,535 of expenses associated with the 
terminated file and suspend rate case are of no benefit to the 
utility ' s customers and are therefore disallowed . 

The expenses incurred by the utility i n the instant ca~e are 
the $150 filing fee a nd a consultant ' s fee of $3 , 058 . The majority 
of the consultant • s fee is based on 4 7 . 5 hours of work ; the 
remain ing expense ($300) was categorized as miscellaneous and phone 
expenses . We reviewed the time spent by the consultant , and found 
that 21. o hours were billed for t he preparation of the s taff­
assisted r ate case (SARC) ~pplication and related work, and 26 . 5 
h ours represent the time spent by the consultant i n conferences 
with our Staff members and performing other related work . 

Therefore , based on the foregoing we find the number of hou r s 
billed by the cons ultant is excessive . The consultant spent 
approximately four hours with our auditor . However , the 
preparat ion t i me required for a SARC application is minimal, and 
our staff's r emaining c ontact with the consul t ant was less than the 
amount of time tha t was billed to the util i ty . Therefore , we find 
an allowance of $1 , 500 is reasonable f o r th is proceeding . We have 
included the $300 of miscellaneous and phone expense in t o that 
allowance . Therefore, based on a four year amor t ization period, we 
find t he appropriate balance in this account is $41 3 . 

11) Miscellaneous Fxpense - The utility charged $5 , 108 to th is 
account during the test period . An adjus tment of $2 , 298 was made 
to reclassify purc hased power exoense to the purc hase o f potable 
water . The utility purcnased $~,213 of potable wate r to use as the 
medium for chlorine in the wastewater treatment process . 

We encourage the utility to initiate the use of ef fluent as 
the chlorine medium i n its treatment process . We est imate tha t the 
utility would save approximately $600 a nnua l ly by using effluenc , 
rather than c hlorine in its wastewater treatment p r ocess . 
There fore , wo find it appropriate to dis allow $6 , 613 of tho potable 
water purchase. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF- SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 13 

Other adjus t ments we have made to this account include an 
a llowa nce for an unrecorded expense and an annuo lization for ponds 
ma intenance . In consideration of the above, we find that the 
a ppropriate balance for this exp~nse is $856 . 

o & M Expense Summary 

The appropriate operating and maint enance expense is $49 , 789 . 
These expenses are shown o n Schedule No . 3B and the r elated 
adjus t ments a r e shown o n Schedule No . JA . 

Depreciation Expense CNet of Amortization oC CIACl 

During the test year we rnade a n adjustment of $6 , 969 to r '".:1ove 
the utility ' s r ecorded depreciation expense . Applying the 
prescribed depreciation rates to the appropri~te used a nd useful 
plant in service bala nces results in depreciation expense of 
$14 ,4 85 . Applying tho appropriate amortization r ates to the 
corresponding used and useful CIAC balances offsets depreciatio n 
expense by $11 , 848 during the test year . Ther efor e, we f ind the 
a nnual ne t depreciation expense i s $2, 637 . 

~~s Other Than I ncome Taxes The utility recorded $12 , 600 in this 
account during the test year . However , we have disallowed $425 of 
that expense which rela tes to the discount not taken f or the early 
payment of property taxes, and have also disallowed $4 , 809 of tha t 
expense which relates to the property taxes associa ed with the 
nonused a nd useful portion of the wastewater syst em . 

Regulato ry assessment fees associated with imputed tes t yea r 
revenues are $ 52 , resulting in the appropriate level of regul ~tory 
assessment fees during the test pe r iod of $2,2?2 . An $183 
adjust ment increased the balance i n the t axes other than income 
taxes account to $7 , 601 . 

Adj1.1 s trnents for Reverw Reguire.,.,ent Inc rease 

Op~rating Revenyes 

Reve nues have been adjusted by $13 , 875 t o reflec t the increase 
required t o cover expenses and allow our approved rate of return o n 
investment . The revenue requirement is discussed in d~tail in a 
subsequent section of thie Order . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 14 

Taxes Other ThAD IncomP. Taxes 

This expense has been increased by an additional $624 to 
reflect the regulatory asscssnent fee of 4.5 percent on the 
increase in r evenue. 

Operating and Revenue Expenses Summary 

The appropriate test year operating reve nue for s-w Disposal 
System , Inc. is $49, 368 . The appropriate test year operating 
expense is $60,027. This results 1n a test year operating loss of 
$10,659. As discussed later in the Order , the appropriate revenue 
requirement for this utility is $63 , 243, and the appropriate level 
of operating expense is $60,651. 

Operating income, operating expenses and the related 
adjustments are shown on Schedules Nos. J and JA attached hereto . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based upon our review or the utility's books and records and 
the adjustments made herein, ~e Cin~ that the appropriate annual 
revenue requirement for this utility is $63 , 243 . Accordingly , we 
find it appropriate to approve an annual increase in revenue of 
$13,875. Thj s revenue requirement will allow tho utility to 
recover its operating expenses and will allow it the opportunity to 
earn a 10 . 77 percent return on its investment . 

The revenue requirement and resulting annual increase is shown 
on Schedules Nos . 3 and 3-A . 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Monthly Rates 

Currently, tho utility utilizes a flat rate schedule . Our 
preferred rate structure, however, is the base facility/gallonage 
charge (BFC) rate structure for wastewater monthly charges because 
it is designed to provide for the equitable sharing by the 
ratepayers of both the fixed and variable costs of providing 
service. The base facility charge (BFC) is basad upon the concept 
of readiness to servo all customers connected to the system. This 
e nsures that ratepayers pay their share of the variable costs of 
providing service through the gallonage charge, but also pay their 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 15 

share of the fixed costs of providing service through the base 
facility charge. The BFCjgallonage c harge rate structure for 
wastewater utilities is typically used when the utility is its 
customers' water provider . 

However , in the instant case all customers of the utility 
purchase their water from Bonita Springs Utilities. If the utility 
were to convert to the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure , it 
would incur additional annual expenses of approximately $2 , 700 . 
These expenses are associated with obtaining the water consumption 
data , and the additional labor required to process the data and 
calculate the appropriate wastewater charge for each customer . 
Therefore, b ecause of these additional expenses, we find it 
appropriate to retain the current flat rate structure . 

The appropriate ra tes are those that allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its annual operating expenses and to have 
the opportunity to earn a 10 . 77 percent return o n its investment . 
\Ve find that the rates set for~h below are fair , just , reasonable , 
and we hereby approve them . 

In designing the flat rate structure for this utility, we 
calculated the number of factored ERCs that the utility provided 
ser vice to during the test period . The total revenue requirement 
was then divided by the number of factored ERCs to obtain the 
monthly flat rate for a 5/8" x 3/4 " meter . The charges for the 
general service cus tomers were obtained by multiplying the rate for 
the 5/8 " x 3/4" meter by the number of meter equivalents associated 
with each meter size . The utility ' s existing rates and those 
approved herein are set forth below for the purpose of comparison . 

r1eter Sizes 

5/8 11 X 3t4 " 

MONTHLY RATES - HASTE\4ATER 

Residential 

Current 
flat Rak 

$ 14.80 

Commission 
Approved 

Flat Rate 

$ 20.91 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 16 

Heter Sizes 

5/8 11 X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1 11 

1 1/2 11 

211 
3 " 
4" 
6 11 

MONTHLY RATES - WASTEWATER 

General Service 

curre nt 
Flat Rate 

$ 14 . 80 
Varies 
Varies 
Varies 
Varies 
Varies 
varies 
Varies 

Commission 
Approved 

Fla Rilte 

$ 20 . 9 1 
31.36 
52 . 27 

104 . 53 
167 . 25 
334 . 51 
522 . 67 

1, 045 .34 

Not e : The c urrent charges for custo~ers using larger tha n a 
5/8 11 x 3/ 4 11 meter are based on a residential equivalen t 
amount based upon mete r size and water use . These rates 
may be adjus t ed annually . 

Service Availability Charges 

As discussed ea r lier in this Order , by Order No. 11064 we 
granted the utility an original certificate a nd set initial rates. 
The u ility h ad been collecting a service availability (plant 
capacity) c harge of $550 per ERC . Because we believed the utility 
had overcollected, we reduced the util i ty ' s service availability 
charge in that Order to $241 . However , the utility protested in 
part our determination of the appropriate level of service 
availability fees . 

In response to i~formation provided by the utility, we 
modified our original position. Purs uant t o Order He. 11444, 
i ssued December 23 , 1982 , this Com~ission f ound the revised charge 
of $550 to be r easonable a nd the charge was approved . There has 
been no change in the ut i l ity •s authorized plant capaci t y charge 
since that time . 

When design1ng the appropriate leve l of service availability 
c harges , we usc Rule 25-30.580, Florida Adminis trative Code , as a 
guideline . The Rule states that a util i ty ' s ~ervice availability 
policy mus t be such that the maximum a mount of CIAC net of 
amortizatio n , does not exceed 75 percent of the total original 
cost , ne t of accumulated depreciation, of the utility ' s facilities 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 17 

and plant when the facilities a nd plant are at their designed 
capacity. 

The 7 5 percent contribution cap was designed in order for 
utilities to maintain at least a min imum level of investment in the 
system. This e nables the utility to charge rates that provide the 
opportunity to earn a return on that level of investment , rathe r 
than c harge break-even rates that are designed to recover expenses 
only . 

The utility ' s curren t plant capacity charge, coupled with the 
existing lines that were contributed by the developer , has resulted 
in a contribution level of 84 percent, which exceeds the 75 percent 
maximum guideline as set for th i n Rule 25-30 . 580 , Flotida 
Administrative Code . Thus, we find it appropriate to revise the 
utility' s current service a vailability charges . 

In revising these charges , we have considered reducing the 
plant capacity charge . Jfowover , because of high levels of both 
contribution and plant held for future use, we have determined tha t 
if the utility ' s i nvestment in land of $29,494 is removed from the 
rate base calculation, the utility would have negative rate buse . 
If the utility were allowed to continue collecting a service 
availabil ity c harge , even at a reduced amount, the utility ' s 
investment in the system would be further eroded . Therefore, we 
find that the utility ' s service availability charge must be 
discontinued . 

Although it is preferable to have all customers pay some 
portion of the costs associated with p lant capacity, ~e believe it 
is more important in this instance to adhere to the guidelines set 
forth in Ru le 25- 30 . 580 , Florida Administrative Code . However, we 
believe it is appropriate to continue the requirement tha t all 
lines installed in the future be donated by t he developer . 

The utility has collected over $170,000 in cash CIAC to date . 
This amount is substantial, and .ay be viewed as a ready funding 
source for the utility. Ther~fore , we find that discontinuing the 
plant capacity charge will cause no unusual hardship on the 
utility. If capital improvement s are needed i n the future , the 
utility may request t hat its a utho r ity to implement service 
a vailability charges be re-examined at that time . 

Miscellaneous Service Cha r ges 

The utility ' s curr e nt tariff does not cont ain a provision for 
miscellaneous service charges . We hereby authorize the utility to 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998- SU 
PAGE 18 

charg~ the miscellaneous service charges set forth below . These 
charges are designe d to more accurately refl ect the costs 
associated with each service , and to place the burden of payment o n 
the per son who causes the cost to be incurred, rathe r tha n on the 
entire rate paying body as a whole . 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection ) 

$15 . 00 
$15.00 

Actual Cost 

$10.00 

A definition of each charge is provided for clarification: 

1 ) I n itial Connection : This charge is t o be levied for 
service i n itiation at a location where service did no t 
exist previously. 

2) Normal Reconnection : This charge is t o be levied for 
transfer of service to a new customer account at a 
previously served location , or reconnection of service 
s ubseque nt to a customer requested disconnec t ion . 

3) Violation Reconncctioo : Tnis charge is to be levied 
prior to reconnection of an exis t ing customer after 
disconnection of service for cause according t o Rule 25-
30 . 320(2) , f . • \ . C. , i ncluding a delinquency in bill 
payment . 

4) Premises Visit Cin lieu of disconnection) : This charge 
i s t o be l e vied when a service r epresentative visits a 
premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for 
nonpayment of a due and collectible bill, but d oeJ not 
discontinue service because the c u stomer pays the service 
r e presentative or otherwise make satisfac tory 
arrangements to pay the ' ,111 . 

The mL:;cellaneous serv ice charges a pproved above will be 
effect~ve for service r e nde red on or after the s tamped approval 
dat e on the revised t a riff s hee ts . However , a tariff c harge of 
ac tual cos t for a wastewater only violation r econnectio n s hal l not 
be approved u nless the utility also f iles with this Commission, for 
p rior approval , a breakdown of the actual components, the 
corresponding unit cost s and the typical manhours r equired f o r the 
discontinuance and subsequent reinstateme nt of serv ice . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 19 

BOOKS AND RECORDS 

Rule 25-30 . 115(1) , Florida Administrative Code, requires water 
and wastewater utilities to maintain their accounts and r ecords in 
conformity with the 1984 National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissions (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA). S-W ' s books 
and records are only in partial compliance with the 1984 NARUC 
USOA. We discovered several areas of deficie ncy i n the utility 's 
recordkeeping, including charging nonutility items to utility 
accounts and lack of supporting documentation for adjustments that 
had been made . 

The utility's accounting is computerized, and is handled by a 
related company tha t is owned by McArdle , Ltd., the parent company 
of the utility . We believe the personnel handling these accounting 
functions for the utility have the expertise necessary to maintain 
the utility ' s records in conformity with the aforementioned Rule, 
and we, therefore, order the utility to henceforth comply with Rule 
25- 30 .115, Florida Administrative Code. 

l\f10RTIZATION OF RATE CASE EXPENSE 

Section 367 .0816 , Florida Statutes , requires that rate case 
expense be apportioned for recovery ovar a period of four years . 
The statute fur her r equires that the rates of the utility be 
reduced immediately after the four year period by the a~ount of 
rate case expense previou~ly i ncluded in the rates . This statute 
applies to all rate cases filed on or after October 1, 1989 . 

As discussed in an earlier section of this Order, we find the 
expenses to be recovered by the utility in this proceeding are a 
$150 filing fee and $1 , 500 in consulting fees. With a four-year 
recovery period for this expense , the utility will recover $~13 

annually . After grossing up this revenue to account for regulatory 
assessment fees , we calculate the appropriate annual recovery of 
rate ca~e expense is $432 p~r year . Therefore , at the e nd of four 
years the utility ' s rates shall be reduced by $432 annually. Based 
on the exist:ing circumstances, the effect of this will be a 
reduction in t he utility's flat rate charge of $0.15 for a 5/B " x 
3/4 " meter. 

The utility shall file revised t ariff sheets no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction . 
Also, at the same time, the utility shall file a proposed customer 
notice setting forth lower rates and the reason for t he reduction . 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 20 

If t he utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price 
ind~x or pass-through rate adjustment, separace data sha ll be filed 
for each. 

REUSE OF TREATED WASTEWATER 

Water use in the utility ' s service area is under the 
jurisdiction of the South Florida Water Management District 
(SFWMD) . The district has designated tho region where the utility 
is located as a critical use area, the reby requiring water 
conservation methods to be implemented. 

Belng a wastewater only provider, the utility has not re~eived 
active pressure from SFNl"'D to implement a rouse program. Because 
of past drought conditions, the golf course at the Spanish Hells 
subdivision has experienced water supply problems fo r irrigation 
purposes. surface water from nearby lakes has traditionally been 
the source for irrigation . To supplement its surface supply, and 
to indicate to SFh't-10 its willingness to cooperate , treated 
wastewater is planned to be reused at the golf course. At no cost 
to the utility' s customers, a well designed to draw water (rem the 
utility ' s percolation ponds has been constructed and will be put 
into operation later this year . Once in service, a one year 
monitoring pe riod is necessary to d~tormjno i f it has accomplished 
what it was originally designed to do. If results are favorable, 
the treated wastewater will be used as a important source f or 
irrig'ltion . 

We find that wastewater reuse is adequately beinj addressed in 
this proceeding . We will monitor this utility • s progress in 
implementing its reuse program. Reports shall be submitted every 
six months to this Commission until such time as a reuse program is 
permanently implemented . The reports shall include results of 
monitoring tests showing quality and quantity of the water being 
reused, plus any additional reports submitted to other agencies 
associated with this project . 

Since there has been no investment made by the utility, we 
find that it is not appropriate at this time to implement a charge 
for the reuse at the golf course. Therefore, no rate shall be 
established for wastewater reuse in this case. 

TEt1PORARX RATES IN TUE EVENT OF PROTEST 

This Order proposes an increase in wastewater rates. A timely 
protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase, 
resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 21 

Therefore, in the event of a protest tiled by a party other than 
the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collec t t he rates 
approved h erein on a temporary basis, s ubjec t to refund, provided 
that the utility first furnis h and have approved by Comnission 
Staff, adequate security for a potential refund through a bond o r 
letter of credit in the amount of $9, 511 , or an escrow account , a 
copy o f the proposed customer notice, and revised tariff sheets . 

If the ut ility chooses a bond as security, he bond s hould 
contain wording to the effec t that it will be t erminat ed only under 
the following conditions : 

1) The Commission approves the rate i nc r ease ; or 

2 ) If the Commission denies the increase , the utility shal l 
refund the amount col lected that is a ttributable to the 
increase . 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond , 
and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect , the utility 
s hall file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no 
l ater tha n 20 days after each monthly billing . These r eports shall 
indica t e the amount of revenue collected unde r the i nc r eased rates . 

If the utility chooses a lette~ of credit as securi t y , it 
shall contain the following conditions : 

1) The letter of ~rcdit i~ irrevocable for the 1eriod it is 
i n effect . 

2) The letter of credit wi ll be i n ef feet until a final 
Commission order is r e ndered, either appr o ving o r denying 
the rate i nc r ease . 

If securi ty is provided through an escrow agreement , the 
following conditions s hall be part ~e the agreement: 

1) No r efunds in the escrow account may be \lithdrawn by the 
utl lity without the express approval of the Commission . 

2) The escrow account s hall be an i nterest bearing account . 

J) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 22 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the 
interest earned by the escrow account s hall r evert to the 
utility . 

5) All information on t he escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commis~ion 

representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt . 

7j This escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consentino v. Elson , 263 So . 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts arc not subject to garnishments . 

In no instance shall the maint enance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers . These costs 
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as a result of the rate increase 
shall be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such mouies are paid . If a refund is 
ultimately required, it shall be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-3 0 . 360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The approved wastewater rates and miscellaneous service 
charges will be effective for service rendered or connections made 
on or after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff sheets . 
The discontinued service availability charge shall be effective for 
connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the 
revised tariff sheets . Tariff sheets will not be approved until 
our Staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with our 
decision heroin, that the proper security for r e fund (if necessary} 
has been provided, a~d that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate . 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of s-w Disposal System, Inc. , for an increase in its 
wastewater rates in Lee County is approved as set forth in tho body 
of this Order. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 23 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect . It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the body of this Order 
and in the schedules attached hereto are by reference incorporat~d 
herein . It is further 

ORDERED that s-w Disposal System, Inc., is authorized to 
charge the new rates and charges set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
service rendered on or after thirty (30) days after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff pages . It is further 

ORJERED that the utility shall discontinue its service 
availab~lity charges for connections made on or after th~ stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff pages consistent with our 
decision herein . It is further 

ORDERED that the miscellaneous service charges approved herein 
shall be effective for services rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff pages . It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementa t ion of the rates and 
charges approved herein, s-w Disposal System , Inc . shall submit and 
have approved a proposed notice to its customers of the increased 
rates and charges and reasons therefor . The notice will be 
approved upon Staff's verification that it is consistent with our 
decision herein . It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order arc issued as 
proposed agency action, except for the provision for temporary 
rates, subject to refund, in the event of a protest, and nhall 
become final, unless an appropriate petition in tho form provided 
by Rule 25-022.029, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at hi s office at 101 
East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by tho date 
set forth in the Notice J f Furt:~~r Proceedings bela\-1. It is 
further 

ORDERED that in the evant of a protest by any substantially 
affected person other than the utility, s-w Disposal System, Inc. 
is authorized to collect the rates approved herein on a temporary 
basis, subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-30 . 360, Florida 
Administrative Code, provided that S-W Disposal Syst~m, Inc. has 
furnished satisfactory security for any potential refund and 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539 - FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 24 

provided that it has submitted , and Staff has approved , revised 
tariff sheets, a proposed customer notice, and satisfactory 
security for any potential refund . The temrorary rates portion of 
this Orde r is not issued as proposed agency action . It is further 

ORDERED that s-w Disposal System, Inc. shall maintain its 
books and records ~n conformity with the NARUC Uniform Syst em of 
Accounts and Rule 25- 30 . 115, Florida Administrative Code . It is 
further 

ORDERED that s-w Disposal System, Inc . shall submit a report 
updating this commission on progress made towards reusing treated 
wastewater. This r eport shall be submitted every six months until 
such time as a reuse program is perma nently implemented The 
report shall include results of monitoring tests showing quality 
and quantity of the water being reused , plus any additional reports 
made to other agencies associated with th~s progran. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event no timely protest is rece ived , and 
staff has approved both the revised tariff sheets, and the proposed 
customer notice, this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of ~. ~· 

( S E A L) 

RG 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4) , Flor1da Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed t o mean all requests tor an administr ative 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 25 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

As identified in the body of this orde r, our actions taken 
herein except for the provision for temporary rates, subject to 
refund, in the event of a protest, are preliminary in nature and 
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029 , Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this vrder may 
file a petition for a formal proceeding , as provided by Rule 
25- 22 . 029(4), Florida Administrative Code , in the form provided by 
Rule 25- 22 . 036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code . This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records dnd 
Reportin0 at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on July 14. 1992 . In 
the absence of such a petition this order shall become etfective on 
the date subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-
22 . 029(6), Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 
effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appe 1 in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice or appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the not ice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court . This fili ng must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 900(a) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

Any party adversely ~ffected ry the Commission ' s final action 
in this matter may request: (1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsider~tion with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
PAGE 26 

the filing fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 
completed within thirty (JO) days after the issuance of this order , 
pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate ProcPdure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
PAGE 27 

S·W DISPOSAl SYSTEM. INC . 
DOCKET hO . 910998·50 
TEST YEAR ENDED J E 30. 19~1 

ACC:OJnt Title 

Dtprec:tabl~ Plant In S~rvtc:e 

land/Nondtprectable Assets 

Pl1nt Held for ruture Use 

ContrlbJtlons In Aid of Con•truc:tton 

Acc~lated Depreciation 

Accumul•ted Amorttzatlon of CIAC 

or"''"9 Captul AllQ\ol•ncc 

S.hnce 
per 

UtI llty ....... 
$3!11.936 

0 

0 

(170, !100) 

(Bl.ZSO) 

0 

0 

··------.. -
JUT£ BASE 1100.1!6 ........ 

SCit£DUl E liO I 
lUTE BAS£ 

c tuton 
Adjust"'" a &.a lane~ 

to Uttlny per 
S.ltnce Comltsston 

•.......... . ..•....•. 
SJ2C.S29 A S£176 ,4&5 

2'1.C9C 8 n.c9c 

(!lS.12S) c (95.125) 

(37~.7•9) 0 (~S0.2~9) 

(80.815) (1&2. OGS) 

119.320 119.J20 

s.n• G 6,ZZ4 

··--·--·--·-
(S76.1ZZ) $24 ,06C ......... . ....... 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO . 91099 8-SU 
PAGE 28 

S-11 DISPOSAL SYSTEH. IIIC. 
OOCK£T NO. 9109:18-SU 
TEST YEAR ENDtD J E 30. 1991 

A. DEPRECIABLE PLANT IH SERVICE · 

I . Record urboo~ed contrlbut \on of Qravlty llr. s 
2 Reclassified lend to nondepreciable asset 
3. Reclassified pale trees. lrriQatton systa. 

and chemica l feeder from cont ractual 
serv ices expense 

~ Disallowed expenses associated vl th 
nonut l tty operat ions 

4 Test year everaglng ldJu~t~nt 

Subtotal 

8 LAND/HOriOEPREC I ABLE ASSETS: 

1 Reclass i fied fr~ depreciable plant In service 
2 Nonused and useful •• determlred by the 

C01'111 t ss I on 

Subtota l 

C. PLANT HlLD roR FUTURE US£ (PHFU) : 

1. Average PHFU 
2. Accumulated depreciation assoc iated 

With PHFU 

3. CIAC asSOCllted vl th PHFU 
4 , Accumulated 4m0rt lzat ton of CIAC associated 

wl th PHF'U 

Subto .t l 

381. 399 
(57,243) 

5,t17 

(4,871) 
(373) 

324.52!1 

57,2~3 

(27,749) 

(318.092) 

82.584 
180,020 

(39 .638) 

(95.116) 

SCHEDULE NO lA 

AOJUSIH(NTS TO 
RAt( ~SE 

PJ.:i£ 1 or 2 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 29 

S-11 DISPOSAL SYSTEM. INC. 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1991 

D. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) : 

1. Record unbooked cont ribution of gravity lines 
Z. Reconciliat ion of books to general ledger 
3 lest year additions 
4 . Test year averaging adjustment 

Subtotal 

E. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION: 

I . Adjustment that resul t s In the appropriate 
balance at the beginning of the test year 

2 Test year depreciation e~pense 
3. Test year averagi ng adjustment 

.. ubtoul 

F ACC~ULATEO AMORTIZATIO~ OF CIAC : 

I . Record unboo ed a~unts associated with 
contributed gravity lines 

2. Record unbooked amounts associated with 
cash cont ributions 

3 Tes t year amort ization 
4. Test year averaging adjust nt 

Subtoul 

G. WORK lllG CAPITAL AlLO\IA'lCE: 

~~~ lng capital allowance based on 
one-eighth of OtH expen~es 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS: 

lfASl[WATER 

(381.399) 
3.300 

(3.300) 
1.6~ 

(67.167) 

(21.296) 

13.648 

(8D.815) 

74,H2 

36.704 
16.348 
(8.174) 

119.320 

6,2Z4 

(76.123) 

SCHEOUL( NO lA 
ADJUSlH(NTS TO 

RAH BAS( 

PAGE 2 or 2 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF - SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998- SU 
PAGE 30 

S·V DISPOSAL SYSTEH. INC. 
DOCKET NO . 910998 SU 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

Ave rag~ 
S.h nce 

Per 
C~nent Parent 
.......... ....... 
Equi ty S1 0.230.ZZ~ 

Debt 25.591. 49 1 

--·---··· ---
TOTAL S35,821. 715 

Zones of Reasonableness: 

Connlss lon 
Adjust"M!nlS 

to P.r,.nt 
S.lance 

...•....... 

so 
0 

................. 
so 

Low High 

Equi t y 12 !IX I4 . IIX 

Ra te of Return 10. 49)1: II. 06X 

S.lance Percent 
Adj usted Pro Rau per of 
S.lance Adjus· nu Com I ss1on Tou t . .•....... .. ···~·· .•.•..•.•. ~······· 

Sl0 . 230.2Z4 (SI0.223.3!12) $6.872 28 !16X 

zs. 591. 49 1 ($25. 574.2991 17.192 71 44X 

----·------ ............................. 

$35.821.715 ($35. 797. 6~1) SZ4 .064 100 oox 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
COST Of CAPIT.r.L 

e1ghted 
Cost Cost . ....... 

13 11X 3 741. 
9 84X 7 03X 

10.771 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO. 910998 - SU 
PAGE 31 

S-W DISPOSAL SYSTEM, INC . 

DOCKET liD 910998-SU 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUhE 30, 1991 

Operating Revenues 

Operat ing (xpensea : 

------------·-·· --
Operat ion and Ko lntenanco 

Depreciation 

A:..:~rt I u ll on 

Taxes Other Than 1ncCJK 

I ncOI'le Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating I ncome (Loss) 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Balence 
Per 

Ut lllty 

s •8.199 

S80,556 

6 .9&9 

0 

12.600 

0 

$100.125 
.................. 

( S51. '!26) 

$100.187 

·51.83% ....... 

Comlnlon 
Adjuatmeru 

t o Uli lily 

&IMce 
...•....•.. 

Sl . 169 

(S30. 761) 

(4 , 332) 

0 
( 4 ,999) 

0 

-·-·-----
($40,098) 

---------
$41.267 

Tnt Yur Cor""IUIOI'I 

&lance per Adjust"'':nU 

C01mlulon for lncreue 
....•.••..• . ........... 

A $4') .368 $13,875 

8 S.C9. 789 so 
c 2.637 0 

0 0 

0 7,601 624 

0 0 

SG0.027 t&2• 

($10,659) Sll.25l 

S24. OG.c 

· 44 29X . ....... 

!ICHlOUl £ NO 3 
OP[RATIIIG I (()!(( 

&I aliCe 
per 

Com! salon . ...•...... 
( SG3. 243 

$49.789 

2.&37 

0 
r 8.225 

0 

S60.651 

s z.s~z 

$24 ,064 

10 77'1. . ...... 



ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE J2 

PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
910998- SU 

S-V DISPOSAL SYSTEM. INC. 
DOCKET NO. 910998-SU 
TEST Y[A~ ENDED J~E 30, 1991 

A. OPERATI NG REVENUES · 

l~tatlon of rev~nues •ssoctatld with 

Spanish Vella clubhouse 
2 AdJustment t hat resul t s In the C~tsslon­

approved test )tar oal•nce 

5. OPERATIO~ AND HAINTENA~CE (XP(hS[S 

I . Salaries •nd Wa;ts Etpense- Officers 
I . Disallowed portion of cnan.;nent fee 

2. Purchased Pc~er E•pense: 
I. Disallowed OAptnses •ssoclated with nonutll tty 

operations : 
a) Otesel fuel expense 
b) Highgate Drive p~ expenLe 

2. Reclassify purchased w•ter t•pense 
to m1scell neous expense 

3 Disallowed e•pense aasoct•ted with twice-
paid lnvo•ce 

4 Reclesstft~ to contrac•ual services expense 
5 Lift stat ion annuall zatton adJus~nt 
6. lift station annua11 Z4tlon adjust~nt 

Subtotal 

3 C~lcals E•pense 
I Reclassified to utlltty plant 1n service 

(1&4) 

(292) 

(4~6) 

1.15' 

IS 

1.1&9 

(2.613) 

(456) 

(2.298 ) 

( 1. 051) 
(91) 

(136) 
210 

(4,4l2) 

(746) 

SCH(DOl( hO 3A 
AOJUSIHE~TS TO 

CPERATIMi lhCO~E 

PAGE I Of ¢ 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 33 

S-~ DISPOSAL SYSTEM, INC. 
DOCKET 110 910998-SU 
TEST Y(AR ENDED Jlll•E 30. 1991 

4 H.terlals and Supplies Expense 
I. Posta~e expense reclassified •• aaterlels 

and supplies expense 
2. Disallowed portion of allocation froa 

Spanish ~ells Country Club 

Subtotal 

5 Contractual Services Expense: 
I. Reclassify postage expcnst to •tertah 

and supplies expense 
2. Reclassified to utility plant In service 
3. Olsallowed nonutl11ty ••penses: 

•l Oretn ltne repair 
b) Tree r~val at n~rsery 

4. Unrecorded wastewater plant operator 
1110nthly expen•e 

s ProfoMma allowance associated wi th Increase 
In contract operator expense 

6 011 llowed portion of l~el .. ~se 
7. Otsallowed out of period expen•e end 

lite charge 
8. Disallowed portion of CQ~rPUter fe., 
9 Reclassified repalra fr~ purchased 

power expense 
10. Allowance for grounds ~lnttntnce •s 

detemlned by the COt'nhslon 
II. Unanortlzed portion of extrtordtnery repair• 

upense u dett1'1111ned by the Ca-ntnton 

S11btotal 

6 Rent~ [apenae 
lest year expense not recorded on utlllty'a 
books 

(8,079) 
( 100) 

········-
(8 , 1791 

576 

(798) 

277 

(576) 
(4,871) 

(8.179) 

~89 

283 
13.00~) 

(79) 

(!.ZOO) 

91 

8.!.00 

(8. 054 l 
---------

(16.~95) 

100 

SCHfiM£ ~>0 31. 

,lOJUSlH( hTS 10 
OPE~T1 G INC~~[ 

PI.G£ z or • 



\ . 

ORDER NO . PSC-92-0539-FOF' -SU 
DOCKET NO. 9 10998- SU 
PAG E 34 

S·~ DISPOSAL SYSTEM, I~C . 

DOCKET NO 910998·SU 
T(ST Y(AQ [NO(O JU~( 30. 1990 

Transportation (xpcnst. 
1. Olsallowed nonutlllty ~xpense (diesel fuel) 

8 Regulatory ~Ieaton (xpense: 
I Olsallowed nonutlllty expense (diesel fuel) 
? Unrecorded test year rate case t•penses 
3 Olsallowed prior rate ca•e e1penses 
4 ~rtlzatlOn of {fling fee In Instant case 
5 ~rt1z1tlon of consultant'• fee In 

Instant cue 

SublOtll 

9 Miscellaneous (xpense: 
I Purchased water e•pense reclassifi ed fra­

purcl\ued power expense 
2 Disallowed ll"')rudent ex~nst u dtter~~ll'led 

by the C01'"f111Uion 
3. AnnuaiiZitton of Anlraquatlc t>pen5e 
• . lest year expense not recorded on uti lity's 

boo"' 

Subtotal 

TOTAL 01~ ADJUST~[ IS: 

C DEPR£CIATIOS £XP(NS( : 

R~ve booed test }ear depreciation 
Z Commission-approved used and useful 

deoreclatlon e•pense 
3 Cgn,lsslon-epproved used and useful 

amortization of CIAC 

Subtotal 

(800) 

(180) 
4 . 584 

(!i. 535) 

38 

II. 7191 

2 . 198 

(t.&l3) 
so 

13 

(4,?521 

(S30,769) ........ 

(6.969) 

14,485 

(11.848) 

(4,332) 

St,I1(0UL( 110 . 3A 
ADJUS IH[IiTS Tu 

OP[AAT II•G a 11C~[ 

PAGE 3 or 4 



• •• 

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998 - SU 
PAGE 35 

S-W DISPOSAL SYSTEH. INC . 
DOCKET NO . 910998-SU 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1991 

0. TAXES OTHER THAH IHCOH( TAXES . 

I . Dlsalla.ed property t ax expense 
assocl1ttd wit~ discount not tl~n 

2. Disa l lowed property t1x ewpense 
4SSOC14t td With nonused and useful pl1nt 

3. lrputed regulatory assessment fees 
assoc1a ted with l~uted test year reve ues 

~ Adjustment thlt resul t s In the C~lsslon­
approved tes year bal1nce 

E OPERATING REVENUES: 

I . COMmission-approved revenue Increase 

r . TAXES OTH(R HtAN JIICQio!( I AXES : 

To reflect Increase In regul1tory 
assessment fees assoc11ted with 
the Connisslon-approved revenue 
requirement Increase 

(425) 

(4.809) 

S2 

183 

(4.998) 

13.87~ 

624 

SCHEOUL£ /.0 34 
AOJUS IME11TS TO 

OPflU. T I NG I NCOI1f 
PAGE 4 CF 4 



. . ... 

ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 3 6 

PSC-92-0539-FOF-SU 
9 10998 - SU 

S·V DISPOSAL SYST[H, INC. 
DOCKET liD. 91 0998·11\J 
TEST YEAR [IIDEO JUNE 30, 1991 

---- Account -----
No . De~crl pt lon 

-·-··-··· 
101 Salar ies and Wages • &,>lo)'eeJ 

703 Salaries and Vages - Officers 

704 ~loyee Pension• and 8enef1t1 

710 Purchtsed Sewage Treatftent 

711 Sludge ReBOVal Expense 

715 Purchtsed P~r 

716 ruel for Power Production 

718 Chcltll ca Is 

720 ~atertals and Supplies 

730 Contractual Services 

740 Rents 

750 lransportl t lon Expense• 

755 Insurance Expense 

765 Regulatory C~lsslon Expense 

770 Sad Debt (><pense 

775 Miscellaneous (xpen~•• 

TOTAL OPERAT ION AND KAINl(NAHC( [XP(NS(S 

&lance 
per Utility 

............ 

so 

6,480 

0 

0 

2.6SO 

13,048 

0 

2.284 

923 

45,711 

1,100 

800 

263 

2.131 

0 

5,108 

$80.558 ....... 

SCil£ DUll loO 38 
C,TAIL Of OPERATIO~ A~D 

~AI~l[~A,CL [XP(k~[S 

B.a lance 
Cern I ss 1 on per 

ACIJustMenU Comus 1 on 
........... ..... 

so so 

(2,613) 3,867 

0 0 

0 0 

0 2.6SO 

(4.~2l) 2 8,!;27 

0 0 

(746) 3 I. 53/ 

277 4 1.200 

( 16.594) !j 29,117 

100 II 1.200 

(800) 0 

0 263 

( 1.7191 8 412 

0 0 

( 4. 252) 9 856 
......... -·-
(SJD. 769) $49,789 . ........ 



... ,.. . 

ORDER NO . PSC092-0539-FOF -SU 
DOCKET NO . 910998- SU 
PAGE 37 

S-V DISPOSAL SYSTEM. IHC. 
DOCK[T NO. 910998-SU 
TEST Y(AR ENDED JUNE 30. 1991 

MOHTHL Y RATES 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Fl~l Rate (All ~~ler Sizes) 

G£rjEP~L SERVICE 

-·--·----·--- -
Flat Rate by Meter Size: 

S/8" X 3/C" 
3/4" 
I" 

I 1/2" 
2'' 
J" ... 
6" 

s 

APPR0>'£0 
AAlES 

20.91 

20 91 
31 .36 
52 27 

104 53 
167.25 
334 51 
SZ? 67 

1.0•5.34 

s 

s 

SCitEOOL( 4 

RA'E REDUCTIO~ AFTER 
RECOVt~Y OF RA'E CASE EXPENSE 

RATE 
DECIIEASE 

0 IS 

0.15 
0.21 
0 36 
0 71 
I 14 
2 29 
3 57 
7 14 


	1992 Roll 2-1673
	1992 Roll 2-1674
	1992 Roll 2-1675
	1992 Roll 2-1676
	1992 Roll 2-1677
	1992 Roll 2-1678
	1992 Roll 2-1679
	1992 Roll 2-1680
	1992 Roll 2-1681
	1992 Roll 2-1682
	1992 Roll 2-1683
	1992 Roll 2-1684
	1992 Roll 2-1685
	1992 Roll 2-1686
	1992 Roll 2-1687
	1992 Roll 2-1688
	1992 Roll 2-1689
	1992 Roll 2-1690
	1992 Roll 2-1691
	1992 Roll 2-1692
	1992 Roll 2-1693
	1992 Roll 2-1694
	1992 Roll 2-1695
	1992 Roll 2-1696
	1992 Roll 2-1697
	1992 Roll 2-1698
	1992 Roll 2-1699
	1992 Roll 2-1700
	1992 Roll 2-1701
	1992 Roll 2-1702
	1992 Roll 2-1703
	1992 Roll 2-1704
	1992 Roll 2-1705
	1992 Roll 2-1706
	1992 Roll 2-1707
	1992 Roll 2-1708
	1992 Roll 2-1709



